| Form PTO-1595 RE | 24 24 | | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE. | | | | |
|--|--------------------------|---|---|--|--|--|--|
| (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) | | 8-2002 | U.S. Patent and Trademark Office | | | | |
| Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ | | | YY | | | | |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of F | | | riginal documents or copy thereof. | | | | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): | 10196 | | ം of receiving party(ies) | | | | |
| Centor Software Corporat | tion | Name: <u>Hudson Venture Partners II, L.P.</u> | | | | | |
| , | 1011 | Internal Address: Attn.: Doug Chertok | | | | | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attac | ched? 📭 Yes 🎇 No | | | | | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | | | | | | | |
| Assignment 📮 🕻 | Merger | | | | | | |
| Security Agreement 📮 | Change of Name | Street Address: | 660 Madison Avenue | | | | |
| _ Other | | 14th Floor | | | | | |
| | | City: New York State: NY Zip: 10021 | | | | | |
| Execution Date: <u>December 27</u> , | ,_2001 | Additional name(s) & | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 📮 Yes 🍱 No | | | | |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent num | nber(s): | | | | | | |
| | ier with a new applic | cation, the execution | date of the application is: | | | | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | | B. Patent No.(s) | | | | | |
| 09/730,496 | | ĺ | | | | | |
| | Additional numbers atta | ached? 🖵 Yes 🌉 No | | | | | |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mail | • • | 6. Total number of a | pplications and patents involved: | | | | |
| Name: <u>Reitler Brown LLC</u> | | 7. Total fee (37 CFR | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 | | | | |
| Internal Address: Attn.: Edward | | ☑ Enclosed | | | | | |
| | | Authorized to be charged to deposit account | | | | | |
| | | 8. Deposit account number: | | | | | |
| Street Address: 800 Third Aven | ue | l | | | | | |
| 21st Floor | | | | | | | |
| City: New York State: NY | _Zip:_ <u>10022</u> | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) | | | | | |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | | | | | | | |
| 9. Statement and signature. | | | | | | | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. | | | | | | | |
| Edward G. Reitler | | ? Mul | | | | | |
| Name of Person Signing | | Signature | Date | | | | |
| Total number | of pages including cover | r shoot attachments and | documents: 4 | | | | |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

01/25/2003 TDIAL1 00000176 09730496

01 FC:501

40.00 06

PATENT REEL: 012498 FRAME: 0633

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

Docket Number (Optional)

Whereas, Centor Software Corporation, a California corporation located at 4 Park Plaza, Suite 900, Irvine, California 92614 hereafter referred to as "Applicant" or the "Company", has invented certain new and useful improvements in "Parameterized Keyword and Method for Searching, Indexing and Storage".

| for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on December 4, 2000 Application Number 09/730.496. |
|--|
| for which an application for a United States Patent was executed on, and |

Whereas, Hudson Venture Partners II, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("Hudson") is the owner of a Secured Convertible Promissory Note in the aggregate principal amount of Three Hundred Seventy Five Thousand Dollars (\$375,000.00) issued by the Company, on the date hereof. LibertyView Equity Partners SBIC L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("LibertyView"), is the owner of a Secured Convertible Promissory Note in the aggregate principal amount of One Hundred Eighty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$187,500.00) issued by the Company on the date hereof. Walden Capital Partners, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("WCG") is the owner of a Secured Convertible Promissory Note in the aggregate principal amount of One Hundred Eighty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$187,500.00) issued by the Company on the date hereof. In each of the Notes, the Company grants a continuing security interest in and to the Collateral (as defined in the Notes) and all of the Proceeds (as defined in the Notes) of all or any of the Collateral to Hudson Venture Partners II, L.P. a Delaware limited partnership, as collateral agent(the "Collateral Agent") on behalf of each of Hudson, LibertyView and WCG; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent herein referred to as "Assignee" whose mailing address is 660 Madison Avenue, 14 Floor, New York, New York 10021 is desirous of conditionally acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said Patent until payment in full of all Secured Obligations (as defined in the Notes) and the termination of all obligations under the Notes:

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We, the applicant(s), by these presents do mortgage, pledge, conditionally assign and transfer unto said assignee on behalf of Hudson, LibertyView and WCG the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefor in the United States, I/We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said United States Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives, to the full end of term for which said Patent may be granted as fully and

PATENT REEL: 012498 FRAME: 0634

| and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been nade. |
|---|
| Executed this at day of December, 2001, at 4 Park Plaza, Suite 900, Irvine, California 92614 |
| CENTOR SOFTWARE CORPORATION |
| By: Mihu Watala_ |
| Name: Mike Walther Title: President |
| Title. Tresident |
| state of |
| SS: |
| Before me personally appeared said |
| and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this |
| av of . 20 . |

Seal

PATENT REEL: 012498 FRAME: 0635

(Notary Public)

| STATE | OF | CALIFORNIA | |) | |
|--------|----|------------|---|---|----|
| | | | • |) | SS |
| COUNTY | OE | ORANGE | |) | |

On December 20, 2001, before me, BARBARA A. PETERS, personally appeared Mike Walther, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person[s] whose name[s] [is or are] subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that [he or she or they] executed the same in [his or her or their] authorized [capacity or capacities], and that by [his or her or their] signature[s] on the instrument the persons[s], or the entity upon behalf of which the person[s] acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[Signature of Notary Public]

